

**AROON PURIE**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF HP AND ANR**

**CRMMO-1144 of 2025**

**25.03.2026**

Present: Mr. Balram Sharma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Jyotirmay Bhatt, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Anil Kumar Manget, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

SI Purender Kumar, PS Sadar Shimla, present in person along with record.

Mr. Anil Kumar Manget, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply. In the meantime, respondent-State may also file reply.

List on 14.05.2026.

**March 25, 2026**  
*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**